Features
• PoE-PD IEEE 802.3af/at/bt compliant
• Constant current output, working in buck topology
• Output Current – 1.4 A with < 0.05% current regulation
– Number of LEDs connected at output: 6 – 11 White LEDs (3.3 V each)
• LED driver input voltage range 37 – 57 VDC
• Peak Efficiency at maximum load > 95%
• Standby power consumption of LED driver < 100 mW
• Comprehensive set of protections:
– open/no-load circuit protection
– short/overload circuit protection
• Wireless On/Off and dimming control
– PoE Lighting android application available on Google Play store
• LED dimming technique:
– Digital dimming with 1% resolution
• RoHS compliant
• WEEE compliant
Description
The STEVAL–POEL45W1 is a PoE-enabled constant current LED driver with a
PM8805 Power over Ethernet interface, LED6000 LED driver and Bluetooth module
SPBTLE-1S for smart dimming control.
The PM8805 is a highly integrated device, embedding a double active bridge, a hot-
swap MOSFET and an IEEE802.3bt-compliant Powered Device (PD) PoE interface.
The LED6000 is a step-down monolithic switching regulator designed to source up to
3 ADC current for high power LED driving. The 250 mV typical RSENSE voltage drop
enhances the efficiency. Digital dimming is implemented by driving the dedicated DIM
pin.
The SPBTLE-1S is a Bluetooth® low Energy System-on-Chip application processor
certified module, compliant with BT specifications v4.2 and BQE qualified.
The STEVAL–POEL45W1 evaluation board is designed to provide a power output of
48 W and can dim LEDs down to 1% of the maximum brightness without any flicker.
Remote on/off and dimming control can be managed through the PoE Lighting
android application available free of charge on the Google Play store.
Product summary
45 W PoE-enabled
constant current LED
driver with BLE control
STEVAL-
POEL45W1
IEEE802.3bt PoE-PD
interface with integrated
dual-active bridge
PM8805
3 A, 61 V monolithic
current source with
dimming capability
LED6000
very low power
application module for
Bluetooth® Smart
v4.2LED6000
SPBTLE-1S
45 W PoE powered LED lighting with BLE control
STEVAL-POEL45W1
Data brief
DB3730 - Rev 1 - October 2018
For further information contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.
1 Schematic diagrams
Figure 1. STEVAL-POEL45W1 board schematic (1 of 2)
NOTE
the  footprint of the  da ta  transformer
should be  capable  to accept the
following devices  :
ETH1-460L from Coilcra ft 1Giga
749022016 from Wurth 1Giga
NOTE
Green Leds  0402 of the  Tx s ignals
are  ON when Tx s ignals  are  low:
LED ON --> Tx LOW
LED OFF --> Tx HIGH
NOTE
Res is tance  on CLS1 and CLS2 are  s e t for
Clas s  6.
NOTE
Diode  BAV70W mus t be  100V rating
in SOT323 or SOT23
Note
TP1 and TP2 are  turrets  from MILL mAX
2501-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
Chass is
Chass is
Chass is
VOUT
GND
PGD
C8
100nF
0603
100V
C3
10nF
0603
100V
D3
BAV70
1
3
2
R2 75R
0603
C7
10nF
0402
100V
R3 75R
0603
R13
3K
0402
R16
43K
0805
R12
3K
0402
R15
150E
0603
1%
R11
3K
0402
T1
ETH1-460
23
22
24
21
20
19
6
5
4
7
3
1
2
8
9
10
18
17
16
15
14
13
11
12
D11
T2
 L
ed
C2
10nF
0603
100V
D12
T1
 L
ed
R6
75R
0603
D13
T0
 L
ed
C9
100nF
0402
10V
C4
10nF
0603
100V
C1
10nF
0603
100V
R4 75R
0603
R14
36R5
0603
1%
R1 75R
0603
D2
VO
U
T
B
lu
e
Le
dR10
100k
0603
R9
26.1K1%
R0603
D1
SM
A
J5
8A
SMA
U1
PM8805
QFN56-8x8x1-49PINT2
9
VB
2
VOUT
27VOUT
28
CTRL
24
FAUX
10
AGND
6
T0
7
CLS2
5
PGD
25
G
N
D
12
14
DET
31
T1
8
STBY
3
G
N
D
78
42
IN
78
40
V
O
B
38
IN
45
37
IN
45
36
G
N
D
45
35
IN
12
16
V
O
B
18
IN
36
19
IN
36
20
G
N
D
36
21
IN12
12
IN
78
41
IN
12
15
CLS1
4
IN78
1
RAUX
11
G
N
D
36
22
V
O
B
39
G
N
D
45
34
G
N
D
78
43
G
N
D
12
13
VCP
32
IN36
23
VOB
29VDD
30
V
O
B
17
IN45
33
NC
26
ExPad
EP4
ExPad
EP3
ExPad
EP2
ExPad
EP1
ExPad
EP6
ExPad
EP5
C6
1000pF
1206/1808
2KV
TP2
turre t
TP1
turre t
J1
DATA & POWER INPUT
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
C11
470pF
0402
100V
TP3 Red
R5
75R
0603
C5
1000pF
1206/1808
2KV
C10
100nF
0603
100V
R8
75R
0603
R7
75R
0603
D
B
3730 - R
ev 1
page 2/5
STEVA
L-PO
EL45W
1
Figure 2. STEVAL-POEL45W1 board schematic (2 of 2)
SPBTLE-1SVIPer012XS
Auxiliary Power Supply
Prog.Connector
LED6000 LED DRIVER
GND
LED String
VOUT:33V DC
1.4A
DC-DC conversion PGD
Signal
VOUT Indication
Vcc
Indication
VIN
Indication
Mounting
Holes
+48V
GND
EN-CONTROL
DIMMING
Vcc
+48V
Vcc
+48V Vcc
Vcc
SWCLK
SWDIO
EN-CONTROL
DIMMING
SWDIO
SWCLK
NRST
Vcc
NRSTVcc
0
0
0
0
0
00
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
PGD
PGD
GND
VOUT
R17
0E
C16
2.2nF
R29 0E
R27
15K
TP4
1
C15
1uF
R21
7.5K
C32
100nF
D21
3.3V
1
2
C34
100nF
R32
82K
C17
150pF
C24
10uF/63V
R28
180E
MH4
1
R35 470E
U2
LED6000
VBIAS
1
VIN
2
VIN1
3
VCC
4
EN
5
SS
6
SYNCH
7
COMP
8
FB
9FSW
10
LX1
14
GND
16
BOOT
15
LX
13
DIM
12
ILIM
11
EP
17
R41
47K
D17
YELLOW LED
D14
SMAJ58CA1
2
R37
10K
D19
STTH102A
2
1
J7
CON2
2
1
C28
47uF
L1 47uH
F1
2A
MH3
1
R19
0E
R38
100K
C30
DNM
C12
22uF/100V
C22
10uF/63V
C25
1nF
R34
27K
R31
47K
D20
RED LED
R22
33K
U4
VIPer012XS
GND
1VCC
2DIS
3FB
4COMP
5
DRAIN1
6
DRAIN2
7
DRAIN3
8
DRAIN4
9
DRAIN5
10
MH2
1
C26
1uF
U3
CON24B_0
ADC2
1
ADC1
2
DIO5
4 DIO4
3
VIN
5
AN
AT
ES
T0
/D
IO
14
6
D
IO
7/
BO
O
T
7
G
N
D
8
D
IO
6
9
D
IO
8
10
D
IO
11
11
D
IO
9
12
D
IO
10
13
AN
AT
ES
T1
14
DIO0
15DIO2
16DIO3
17DIO1
18RESETN
19DIO12
20N
C
2
22
N
C
1
21
N
C
3
23
C18
2.2nF
TP6
1
C31
2.2uF
R18 DNM
R42
360m
J3
CON2
1
2
D16
GREEN LED
C27
100nF
Q2
2STF1360
1
B
C
2
2
E
3
C
1
4
MH1
1
D18
STTH102A
2
1
J6
HEADER 5X2
2
4
6
8
10
1
3
5
7
9
C33
DNM
C19
100nF
R36
10K
L2
1.5mH
R33
3.3K
D15
STPS3L60U
2
1
C14
1uF/100V
C29
47uF
R24
4.7K
R30
180K
R39
10K
R26
360m
D22
DNM
1
2
TP5
1
R40
47K
R20
0E
D
B
3730 - R
ev 1
page 3/5
STEVA
L-PO
EL45W
1
Revision history
Table 1. Document revision history
Date Version Changes
10-Oct-2018 1 Initial release.
STEVAL-POEL45W1
DB3730 - Rev 1 page 4/5
IMPORTANT NOTICE – PLEASE READ CAREFULLY
STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and improvements to ST
products and/or to this document at any time without notice. Purchasers should obtain the latest relevant information on ST products before placing orders. ST
products are sold pursuant to ST’s terms and conditions of sale in place at the time of order acknowledgement.
Purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection, and use of ST products and ST assumes no liability for application assistance or the design of
Purchasers’ products.
No license, express or implied, to any intellectual property right is granted by ST herein.
Resale of ST products with provisions different from the information set forth herein shall void any warranty granted by ST for such product.
ST and the ST logo are trademarks of ST. All other product or service names are the property of their respective owners.
Information in this document supersedes and replaces information previously supplied in any prior versions of this document.
© 2018 STMicroelectronics – All rights reserved
STEVAL-POEL45W1
DB3730 - Rev 1 page 5/5